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Daniel Simon

.•'rom: Henriod, Joel D. <JHenriod@lrrc.com>

Sent: Monday, November 27, 2017 11:53 AM

To: Janet Pancoast

Cc: Daniel Simon; tparker@pnalaw.net; Ashley Ferrel; robinson (robinson@mmrs-law.com);

chun@mmrs-law.com; Jessica Rogers; Polsenberg, Daniel F.

Subject: Re: Edgeworth - Expert Depositions

In the context of discussing the settlement agreement, Danny also said that he'd like to move the 12/1 hearing (before

Bulla) on various motions—perhaps to 12/20 or 12/22. He thinks those issues wouldn't need to be decided before the

evidentiary hearing anyway.

just chatted with him about the settlement agre

Joel Henriod

Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie
(Office) 702.474.2681
(Mobile) 702.743.0212
jhenriod(S)trrc.com

Sent from my iPhone

On Nov 27, 2017, at 11:47 AM, Janet Pancoast <ianet.pancoast@zurichna.com> wrote:

Teddy and Danny called me about the expert depositions. As you will recall, there are two set

for tomorrow, Crane Pomerantz at 10:00 a.m. and Brian Garelti at 2:00 p.m. Neither of these experts is

set to proceed tomorrow. In light of the ongoing discussions with Viking we have an agreement that

since these depositions were noticed, that in the event they need to be re-set after the close of

discovery. Plaintiffs will not object to setting these depositions later. Danny agreed to get dates for both

these experts so they can be rescheduled.

If you have any questions, please advise.

Janet C. Pancoast, Esq.

CISNEROS & MARIAS
(Not a Partnership - Employee of Zurich American Insurance Company)

1160 No. Town Center Dr., Suite 130

Las Vegas, NV 89144
Off: 702.233.9660
Dir; 702.562.7616

Cell: 702.325.7876
Fax: 702.233.9665

ianet.pancoast@zurichna.com

*+***+ii:*!i:*!ic*****ii!** PLEASE NOTE +******************

This message, along with any attachments, is for the designated recipient(s) only and may
contain privileged, proprietary, or otherwise confidential information. If this message has
reached you in error, kindly destroy it without review and notify the sender immediately. Any
other use of such misdirected e-mail by you is prohibited. Where allowed by local law, electronic

SIMONEH0004559

P00835



Daniel Simon

;rom: Janet Pancoast <janet.pancoast@zurichna.com>

Sent: Tuesday, November 28, 2017 9:18 AM

To: Daniel Simon; Ashtey Ferrel
Cc: Jessica Rogers; robinson (robinson@mmrs-law.com); Henriod, Joel D.

(JHenriod@lrrc.com)

Subject: Edgeworth - Discovery

In light of the settlement in this matter. Viking is of the impression that it need not respond to the discovery that is due
today. If you have any belief to the contrary, please advise.

Thank you,

Janet C. Pancoast, Esq.

CISNEROS & MARIAS
(Not a Partnership - Employee of Zurich American Insurance Company)

1160 No. Town Center Dr., Suite 130

Las Vegas,NV 89144
Off: 702.233.9660

Dir: 702.562.7616

Cell: 702.325.7876

Fax: 702.233.9665

ianet.pancoast@)zurichna.com

********!i!!i<sii!i<*!ie****» PLEASE NOTE *******************

This message, along with any attachments, is for the designated recipient(s) only and may contain privileged,
proprietary, or otherwise confidential information. If this message has reached you in error, kindly destroy it
without review and notify the sender immediately. Any other use of such misdirected e-mail by you is
prohibited. Where allowed by local law, electronic communications with Zurich and its affiliates, including e-
mail and instant messaging (including content), may be scanned for the purposes of information security and
assessment of internal compliance with company policy.

SIMONEH0004557

P00836
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Electronically Filed
5/8/2019 2:03 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COU.

RTRAN
^H»V

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST;
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

CASE#: A-16-738444-C

DEPT. X

vs.

LANGE PLUMBING, LLC, ETAL,

Defendants.

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST;
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

)
) CASE#: A-18-767242-C

) DEPT.X
j

vs.

DANIELS. SIMON, ETAL,

Defendants.

BEFORE THE HONORABLE TIERRA JONES, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE
MONDAY, AUGUST 27, 2018

RECORDER'S TRANSCRIPT OF EVIDENTIARY HEARING - DAY 1

APPEARANCES:

For the Plaintiff:

For the Defendant:

ROBERT D. VANNAH, ESQ.
JOHN B. GREENE, ESQ.

JAMES R. CHRISTENSEN, ESQ.
PETER S. CHRISTIANSEN, ESQ.

RECORDED BY: VICTORIA BOYD, COURT RECORDER
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Case Number: A-16-738444-C
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Q What were you billing at per hour?

A $150 -- 

Q That's what I said.  I'm sorry, I said buck-fifty. 

A That's not what you said that I was doing.  You said I billed 

on the case on $150 an hour.  Just to clarify what I billed on. 

Q And in fact -- and if you want to look at what you think 

attorneys should be paid at, I mean, you're paying very fine lawyers, Mr. 

Greene and Mr. Vannah 975 bucks an hour, right? 

THE COURT:  925, Mr. -- 

MR. CHRISTIANSEN:  925.  Sorry.  My eyes are terrible, 

Judge.  I apologize. 

THE WITNESS:  Correct. 

MR. CHRISTIANSEN:  Mr. Vannah wishes it was 975. 

MR. VANNAH:  Probably should be, but I'm not trying to get 

quantum meruit here. 

BY MR. CHRISTIANSEN:   

Q Now, you're willing to pay lawyers to come sort of button up 

a settlement at 925 an hour, fair? 

A When somebody threatens me, yes. 

Q Okay.  And that wasn't litigating a complex product case, 

fair? 

A Pardon me? 

Q Mr. Vannah and Mr. Greene didn't come in to litigate a 

complex products defect case.  Isn't that true? 

A They're litigating a pretty complicated case. 

P00838
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Q And for that they're fudging or disputing with you what Mr. 

Vannah's worth.  You're willing to pay him 925 an hour? 

A I had little choice. 

Q And Mr. Greene as well? 

A Correct. 

Q And as I read your first affidavit, Mr. Edgeworth -- because 

you took it out of the second two -- in your first affidavit, you told Her 

Honor that the case blossomed in the fall of 2017, right? 

A Late summer. 

Q I'm sorry? 

A Yeah, later summer, early fall. 

Q That's not what you said.  You said fall. 

A Okay. 

Q Did you say fall, or did you say summer? 

A I don't know.  Why don't we look?  I'm not sure. 

Q I mean, it's convenient today you're trying to make it 

summer, because in the affidavit, you said fall, right? 

A Can I see the words, please? 

Q Just tell me if you remember what you said. 

A No, I do -- 

Q I'll show them to you. 

A -- not remember. 

Q All right.  Paragraph 11, I think is the -- 

THE COURT:  And which affidavit, is this Mr. Christiansen. 

MR. CHRISTIANSEN:  This -- the February 2nd one, Your 

P00839
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Q There's nothing on this document that you created that

reflects what you were compensating Danny Simon for, during the

months from December, when you got the first bill, through March,

when you prepared this?

A No.

Q No, there is not? It's not on the document, correct?

A I do not see it on the document. No, it's not there.

Q And, sir, that day was March the 6th, and the next day -

MR. CHRISTIANSEN: This 87, John.

BY MR. CHRISTIANSEN:

Q - you, through your lawyer, sent an offer of judgment to

Lange Plumbing for a $1 million, correct?

A Correct.

Q All right. So, if I went back and showed you your

spreadsheet, the value you had determined for past and future damages

was just a little bit more to the million. You authorized Mr. Simon to

offer Lange, the plumber that installed the sprinklers, to pay you $1

million to settle the entire case?

A Correct.

Q And you knew, because Mr. Simon explained it to you, that if

Lange were to accept that offer of judgment, they would have made you

give your claim against Viking to Lange as part of the settlement, right?

A I'm sorry?

Q Sure. You had a claim against Lange?

A Lange Plumbing, yeah. They -

-148-
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Q Yeah -

A - installed it. Yeah, yeah.

Q - Lange Plumbing, because Lange had failed to go enforce

the warranty as it was required under your contract?

A Correct.

Q You knew if Lange would accept this offer of judgment for a

million bucks, you sent in early March, that it would want from you, in

exchange for the million, that ability to go after Viking for the money it

paid you, right?

A No. I'm not sure I understand that right now. So, if I sign

this, then -

Q Let me make it easy for you. You knew that if this offer was

accepted, your case, in its entirety, was over, for you, Brian Edgeworth?

A I guess so.

Q Okay. And the value you had assigned-the total value to

your property damage claim, that you sent an offer of judgment for was

a million bucks, right?

A Correct.

Q And I want to make sure I accurately state that as - let me

check with you, Mr. Edgeworth, March the 7th of 2017, correct?

A Correct.

Q Your case settled November, between November 10th and

15th, the sort of essential terms of the settlement were agreed for $6

million against Viking, correct?

A Correct.

-149-

P00841



MR. CHRISTENSEN: Thank you. Your Honor.

THE COURT: See you guys tomorrow.

[Proceedings concluded at 4:33 p.m.]
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audio-visual recording of the proceeding in the above entitled case to the
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Maukele Transcribers, LLC

Jessica B. Cahill, Transcriber/ CER/CET-708^ ^^.^^.^....., .....^..^./
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RTRAN 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST; 
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC, 

                    Plaintiffs, 

vs.

LANGE PLUMBING, LLC, ET AL., 

Defendants. 
___________________________________

EDGEWORTH FAMILY TRUST; 
AMERICAN GRATING, LLC, 

Plaintiffs, 

vs.

DANIEL S. SIMON, ET AL., 

                    Defendants. 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

  CASE#:  A-16-738444-C 

  DEPT.  X 

   
 CASE#:  A-18-767242-C 
 DEPT.  X 

BEFORE THE HONORABLE TIERRA JONES, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE
THURSDAY, AUGUST 30, 2018

RECORDER’S TRANSCRIPT OF EVIDENTIARY HEARING - DAY 4 

APPEARANCES:

For the Plaintiff: ROBERT D. VANNAH, ESQ.
JOHN B. GREENE, ESQ. 

For the Defendant: JAMES R. CHRISTENSEN, ESQ.
PETER S. CHRISTIANSEN, ESQ.

RECORDED BY:  VICTORIA BOYD, COURT RECORDER 

Case Number: A-16-738444-C

Electronically Filed
5/8/2019 2:03 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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and that represents my risk of loss right there. 

Because during the pendency of the case -- I mean, there's at least 

200  hours that could not be recovered in trying to recreate the bills in 

this super bill, to show this Court our time expended, and that was not 

included.  And even at 550 an hour, that's $700,000 that Mr. Edgeworth 

was not billed for during the case.  That's some skin in the game, that's 

risk of loss to me.  Because if this case doesn't turn out, that's time I ate.   

But now that there is a recovery I expected to be paid a reasonable 

value of my service, which they refuse to do, which is why we're here 

today. 

Q Let me give you a  hypothetical.  If you had fully billed Mr. 

Edgeworth for all the time expended in the case, including emails, what 

have you, at $925 an hour, would you have suffered a risk of loss? 

MR. VANNAH:  Object as irrelevant, at $925 an hour?  There's 

been no evidence that he had an agreement for that amount. 

MR. CHRISTENSEN:  Judge, we're trying to set a reasonable 

fee here.  We already have evidence in the case that the client's willing to 

pay 925.  We have evidence in the case from their fee agreement, that 

working on the case, at least from some, at least from one point-of-view 

is worth 925 an hour, and I'm asking a question of Mr. Simon to 

determine where his risk of loss would end; 925 is a -- 

MR. VANNAH:  And my -- 

MR. CHRISTENSEN:  -- fair number.  

MR. VANNAH:  My objection, 925 an hour, there's been no 

evidence whatsoever --  

P00844
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THE COURT:  Well, they have in evidence that they're paying 

925. 

MR. VANNAH:  Yeah.  They're paying me 925 an hour, and 

I'm not Danny Simon.  

THE COURT:  Right.  

MR. VANNAH:  And I'm not doing what Danny Simon was 

supposed to be doing.  I'm in a completely different situation.  There's 

lots of reasons my hourly fee is what it is, and it has nothing to do with 

him.  

THE COURT:  Okay.   

MR. VANNAH:  Whatever I'm charging, and why I'm charging 

that, and whatever -- you know, for example, it's not great being here, 

Mr. Simon is a friend of mine, I've always considered him a friend.   I 

don't think that -- I think our friendship has been damaged by this.  I get 

referrals from other lawyers.  I doubt I'd ever get a referral from Mr. 

Simon, they never would have anyway, but bottom line is, there are 

reasons I charge what I charge.   

So, to take my fee, in this case, which shouldn't have been 

given to him anyway, but taking my fee in this case and saying that's a 

reasonable fee, because that's what I charge, I'm in a totally different 

situation.  And it just it's -- it is not relevant to anything.  There's no 

evidence that he ever was billing 925 an hour.  

THE COURT:  Right.   

MR. VANNAH:  He's -- 

THE COURT:  He billed 550 an hour.   

P00845
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MR. VANNAH:  Yeah.  So, the idea to get my fee agreement 

was to show when they hired me, and now I see it being used in every 

way possible, that's way beyond what was relevant.   

THE COURT:  Okay.  

MR. VANNAH:  I meant, it's just not relevant.  Why not pick 

$10,000 an hour, what maybe O.J. Simpson might have paid for 

somebody to get him off from killing somebody.  Why not pick any 

number at all?  But the bottom line there's no relevancy to those 

numbers, the number is 550 an hour, that's the only number we've got to 

work with. 

THE COURT:  Okay.  

MR. CHRISTENSEN:  May I, Your Honor? 

THE COURT:  Yes.  

MR. CHRISTENSEN:  Thank you, Your Honor.  

It's not only Mr. Vannah being paid at 925 an hour, it's also 

Mr. Greene.  So, it's a little bit broader than what he says.  The issue 

concerning the relevancy at the outset upon production was that it had 

to do with timing and the issue of constructive discharge.  Now that the 

document is produced and we were able to read the document, it's now 

apparent that the document has broader relevancy.   

Because the agreement states that they were going to work 

on the Viking case.  It's not just suing Danny Simon, and as a matter of 

fact that's not even mentioned in the agreement.  

THE COURT:  I've read the agreement.  

MR. CHRISTENSEN:  What's mentioned in the agreement is 

P00846
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working on the Viking case, and that's what we're here to talk about. 

THE COURT:  Okay.  I'll allow it.  Mr. Vannah, your objection 

is overruled.  Mr. Simon, do you remember what the question was? 

THE WITNESS:  He was referencing what my risk of loss 

would be if I was able to apply the 925 an hour. 

BY MR. CHRISTENSEN:   

Q May I repeat it? 

A You may. 

Q Okay.  If you had fully billed your time, all of your time, 

including late night phones that weren't captured, emails, everything, at 

the rate of $925 an hour, would you have suffered a risk of loss? 

A I think if I was able to include my time, even the several 

hundred hours that I could not have recovered, it would be well over $2.4 

million.  

Q Would you have suffered a risk of loss? 

A No. 

Q Okay.  There was some confusing questions concerning a 

Federal tax burden that might be placed on any liquidation of Bitcoin 

holdings by Mr. Edgeworth; do you recall that? 

A I recall the question. 

Q Are you familiar with the long-term capital gains' rate? 

A Not so much. 

Q Okay.  The interest rate was 30 percent on the loans taken 

out by Mr. Edgeworth? 

A Closer to 35, 36 percent. 

P00847
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Q If I told you the long-term capital gains rate, assuming a max 

rate, that Mr. Edgeworth would fall into the max rate, was 20 percent.  

That would mean that the tax burden was less than the interest level, 

correct?  

MR. VANNAH:  Two -- 

THE WITNESS:  Makes sense.  

MR. VANNAH:  Two objections. 

THE COURT:  Okay. 

MR. VANNAH:  One, I don't remember qualifying him as a 

finance expert, a);  b) what is the relevance?  My client decided to borrow 

the money and he thought it was a better deal than a bit.  Why are we 

getting into long-term, short-term capital gain, long-term capital gain, 

with an expert who has no familiarity that I know of.  He's never offered 

as an expert.  He's a fact witness.  Why are we going there? 

THE COURT:  Mr. Christensen? 

MR. CHRISTENSEN:  Well, we're going there, because Mr. 

Vannah went there -- 

THE COURT:  No.  

MR. CHRISTENSEN:  -- and he opened the door and I -- 

THE COURT:  And I understand.   But the line of questioning 

was, was there a reason, and Mr. Simon explained that basically the 

loans were taken out for other reasons besides just to pay his fees.  And I 

think that was the clarification I was going after.  So, as far as what the 

tax burden stuff is, I don't think that's relevant, so I'm going to ask you to 

move on.  

P00848
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MR. VANNAH:  Thank you. 

THE COURT:  No problem.  

MR. VANNAH:  That's been great. 

[Proceedings adjourned at 4:16 p.m.] 
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Maukele Transcribers, LLC 
Jessica B. Cahill, Transcriber, CER/CET-708 
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